resulting in a charge directly to stockholders’ equity. The Company estimated the fair value of the warrant to be approximately $776,000, or $2.70 per
warrant, using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The fair value of the warrant granted to the underwriter was estimated as of the date of grant using
the following assumptions: (1) expected volatility of 35%, (2) risk-free interest rate of 1.62% and (3) expected life of five years. The warrant and the
underlying securities that may be issued upon exercise of the option, have been deemed compensation by FINRA and are therefore subject to a 180-day
lock-up pursuant to Rule 5110(g)(1) of FINRA’s NASDAQ Conduct Rules. The exercise price and number of shares issuable upon exercise of the warrant
may be adjusted in certain circumstances including in the event of a stock dividend, or the Company’s recapitalization, reorganization, merger or
consolidation. However, the warrants will not be adjusted for issuances of shares of common stock at a price below its exercise price.

F-16

GREENVISION ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8. INCOME TAX

The Company’s net deferred tax assets are as follows:

  December 31,   December 31,
  2020   2019
Deferred tax assets

Net operating loss carryforward  $ 106,361  $ 3,077
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   —   347

Total deferred tax assets   106,361   3,424
Valuation Allowance   (106,361)   —
Deferred tax assets, net allowance  $ —  $ 3,424

The income tax provision consists of the following:

  December 31,   December 31,
  2020   2019
Federal

Current  $ —  $ —
Deferred   (102,936)   (3,424)

State and Local

Current   —   —
Deferred   —   —

Change in valuation allowance   106,361   —

Income tax provision  $ 3,424  $ (3,424)

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company had $504,483 and $14,652 of U.S. federal operating loss carryovers available to offset future taxable

income. The NOLs have an unlimited carry-forward period.

In assessing the realization of the deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some portion of all of the deferred

tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods
in which temporary differences representing net future deductible amounts become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred